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T Catyr NP Package size
Becatiopriaigoye R: 4x40 mL
MOLDEWASEWWROPEANA R: 6x40 mL
105-001596-00 R: 6x60 mL

Intended Purpose
In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Triglycerides (TG)
concentration in human serum and plasma on Mindray BS series chemistry
analyzers. It is intended to be used for risk prediction of cardiovascular
disease.
Summary’*
The triglycerides are esters of glycerol with 3 fatty acids esters. In human
depot fat even-numbered, unbranched monocarboxylic acids with 18 or 16
carbon atoms with or without double bonds predominate, especially oleic
acid and palmitic acid. The triglycerides are thus a mixture of different
triacylglycerols. Like cholesterol, the triglycerides, because of their poor
solubility in aqueous media, are transported in the plasma bound to
apolipoproteins. Triglycerides-rich lipoproteins are the chylomicrons
(exogenous triglycerides derived from the diet) and the very low density
lipoproteins (VLDL), also termed endogenous triglycerides.
Measurement of triglycerides is used for detecting early atherosclerosis risks,
classification of hyperlipoproteinemia and monitoring the clinical effect of
drugs or low-fat diet. High triglyceride levels often lead to liver or kidneys
disease, diabetes and pancreas disease.
Assay Principle
Glycerokinase Peroxidase-Peroxidase (GPO-POD) Method
Lipase

Triglycerides + 3HO0=— Glycerol + fatty acid

GK

Glycerol + ATP Glycerol-3-phosphate + ADP
GPO

Glycerol-3-phosphate + Oz

Dihydroxyacetone Phosphate + H02
POD

H20; + 4-Aminoantipyrine + DHBS Quinoneimine + HCl + 2H,0

Through a sequence of enzymatic catalysis steps by lipase, Glycerokinase
(GK) and Glycerol-3-phosphate-oxidase (GPO), triglycerides is catalyzed to
yield H,O,. Catalyzed by peroxidase (POD), the H»O, reacts with
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4-aminophenazone and DHBS to yield a colored dye of quinoneimine. The
absorbency increase is directly proportional to the concentration of
triglycerides.

C
Tris buffer 34.3 mmol/L
Magnesium acetate 11.2 mmol/L
4-Aminoantipyrine 0.5 mmol/L
55 Dl oS OTE 9 i
R: ATP 1.8 mmol/L
Lipoprotein lipase >1 KU/mL
Glycerol-3-phosphate-oxidase >3 KU/mL
Peroxidase >3 KU/mL
Glycerokinase >0.5 KU/mL
ProClin300 0.03%

Storage and stability
Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.
On board in use, the reagents are stable for 21 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.
Contamination must be avoided.
Do not freeze the reagent.
Specimen collection and preparation
® Specimen types
Serum, lithium heparin and K2-EDTA plasma are suitable for samples.
®m Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability
2 days at 15-25°C
10 days at 2-8°C
1 year at (-25)-(-15)°C®
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For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)®. Sample

stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon

references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.

Reagent Preparation

R is ready to use.

Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including

calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.

2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.

Assay procedure

Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Endpoint
Wavelength (Primary/Secondary) 505/700 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R 200 pL
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 1-2 min, read the absorbance A1, then add:
Sample or Calibrator 2L

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 10 min, read the absorbance A2,
Then calculate AA=(A2-A1)
Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Multi Sera Calibrator:
105-001144-00 or other suitable calibrators) and 9 g/L NaCl (saline) for
two-point calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Multi Sera Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 21 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary in different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
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« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.

3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.

Quality control

1.It is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ClinChem Multi Control:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.

2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

AA=(A2-A1) sample or calibrator.

C sample = (AA sample/AA calibrator) xC calibrator.

The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA) and

calculates the TG concentration of each sample automatically after

calibration.

Conversion factor: mg/dL x 0.0113=mmol/L.

Dilution

If the value of sample exceeds 12.5 mmol/L, the sample should be diluted

with 9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+2) and rerun; the result should be

multiplied by 3.

Expected values’

Sample Type Units
Normal <1.70 mmol/L
Borderline High 1.7-2.25 mmol/L
Serum/Plasma .
High 2.26-5.64 mmol/L
Very High >5.65 mmol/L

The expected value is provided from reference, Mindray has verified it by
163 serum samples of people from China.
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Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.
Performance Characteristics
® Analytical Sensitivity
The Triglycerides Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 0.1 mmol/L on BS-300.
Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of analyte that
can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It is calculated
as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean from 20
replicates of an analyte-free sample.
® Measuring range
The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:
Sample Type Units
Serum/Plasma 0.1-12.5 mmol/L

A high TG concentration sample (approximately 12.5 mmol/L) is mixed with
a low concentration sample (<0.1 mmol/L) at different ratios, generating a
series of dilutions. The TG concentration of each dilution is determined using
Mindray System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the correlation
coefficient r=0.990. The reportable range is 0.1-37.5 mmol/L.

u Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A38,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls on BS-300 are summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean Rse;eatablllty ;anthm-Lab
N=80 /L]
( ) (mmol/L) (mmol/t) V% (mmoisry V%
Control Level 1 1.21 0.01 0.82 0.02 1.55
Control Level 2 2.97 0.04 1.21 0.04 1.47

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-300 are summarized below*.
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Interfering Interferent Analyte Relative
Ci ration Ci ration Deviati
Hemoglobin 500 mg/dL 1.00 mmol/L +5.98%

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results®.

® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline
EP09-A31°. The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray TG Reagent) (y)
was compared with comparison system (Roche cobas c701/ Roche TG
Reagent) (x) using the same serum specimens. The statistical data obtained
by linear regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample  Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (mmol/L)
y=1.0312x+0.066 0.9993 100 0.39-12.25

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous

substances®!l. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to

retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results cant be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

N

w

IS

«

o

2023-06, English 1-6 P/N: 046-024159-00 (2.0)



TG mindray

Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this

package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact
with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

12.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

13.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely

affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
14.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
15.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

N

®

©

Warning

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

Prevention:

P280 Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.

P261 Avoid breathing mist/vapours/spray.

p272 Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out
of the workplace.

Response:

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/
attention.

P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.|
Disposal:

P333+P313

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any
local regulation.
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Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer number

Authorized representative in
P! ) Batch Code pere
the European Community limit

N
_.—.i,_
=
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
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Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH (Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
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Ha6op ans onp TpMr
GPO-POD metop 0123
Nudop Ana opop
N2 kar. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-000821-00 R: 4x40 mn
105-000860-00 R: 6x40 mn
105-001596-00 R: 6x60 Mn

LleneBoe Ha3HauyeHue
AHanus in vitro Ans  KOJMYECTBEHHOrO OnpeAeneHust KOHUEHTpauun
Tpurnuuepuaos (TG) B CbIBOPOTKE U MiasMe KPOBW 4esloBeka Ha
6uoxmmMmuecknx aHanusatopax Mindray cepumn BS. AHanus npeaHasHaueH
ANs  NpOrHO3MpoBaHUs puUCKa BO3HWKHOBEHWS CepaevYHO-COCyAUCTbIX
3abonesaHuit.
KpaTtkas cnpaska'™
Tpuravuepuabl NpeacTaBnsioT coboit 3dupsl ranuepuHa ¢ acupamm Tpex
XKWUPHBIX  KWUCNOT. B XXWUPOBbIX OTNOXEHUSAX 4enoBeka npeuGﬂaAan)T
Hepa3BeTB/IeHHble MOHOKApGOHOBbIE KMCMOTbI C YETHBIM YWCIIOM aTOMOB
yrnepoaa (18 unu 16), ¢ ABOMHLIMM CBA3AMK NN 6€3 HUX, B 0COBEHHOCTM
OflenHoBas U NasbMUTMHOBAst KWUCNOTbI. Takum 06pa30M, Tpurnuuepuabl
NPeACTaBAsIOT COBOM CMeCh PasfuMuHbIX TPUALMATINLEPUHOB. oao6HO
XONecTepuHy, BCNEACTBME TMIOXOM PacTBOPUMOCTM B BOAHOW cpeae
TPUrAMUEpMAbI  TpaHCMoOpTMpYloTCS B MnasMe B CBs3ke  C
anonunonpoTenHamn. ﬂmnonpoTeMth, 060I’aLL\eHHbIe Tpurnuuepuaamu,
NPeACTaBNsIOT ~ COBOM  XMNOMUKPOHbI  (3K30T€HHbIE  TPUrAMUEpUabl,
nosyyaeMmble U3 NULLK) ¥ IMNONPOTEUHbI O4eHb HWU3KOW NNoTHOCTM (JINOHNM),
TakKXe HasblBaeMble 3HAOMreHHbIMU TpUranuepuaamu.
V3MepeHue TpUIINLEPUAOB UCMONb3YeTCa ANA BbISBNEHNUS pUCKa paHHero
aTtepockneposa, OUEHKN runepannonpoTenHeMnn 14 MOHWUTOPUHra
K/MHMYeckoro a¢dekTa NpenapaTos AN AMETbI C HU3KUM COAepXaHUeM
XKUpOB. Bblcokuit YPOBEHb TPUrTMUEpPMA0B HYacTo NPMBOANT K 3aboneBaHusM
no4ek, non)«enyp,ouHoH xenesbl n ,CLMaseTy.
MpuHuMn aHanusa
MeToa rnuuepokuHasa-nepokcuaassl - nepokcuaassl (GPO-POD)
Jiunasa

Tpuravuepuabl + 3H,0 = FULUEPVH + XUpHas KucioTta

GK

FAvuepuH + ATP FnnuepuH-3-cdocdat + ADP
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GPO

Fnvuepun-3-docdat + 02 — avrnapokcuauetoHdocdat + H,02
POD (nepokcupasa)

H>0; + 4-aMuHoaHTMNMpuH + DHBS == xuHoHUMMH + HCl + 2H,0
MocpeactsoM nocnefoBaTeNbHOCTU CTaAuii (epMeHTaTUBHOrO KaTanusa
nunasoi, ravuepokuHasoit (GK) n rnuuepuH-3-docdatokcnaasont (GPO)
TPUrMLEpUAbI KaTanusupyloTcs ¢ obpasosaHnem H0,. KaTanuampyembiii
nepokcupasoit (POD) H»0, BCTynaeT B peakuuio ¢ 4-aMUHOGMEHA30HOM U
DHBS ¢ o06pa3oBaHVWEM OKpalleHHOr0 XWUHOHUMWHA. YBenuueHue
NOrnoLweHnst NPsSIMO NPOMNOPLMOHANBLHO KOHLIEHTpaLUW TPUrnvLepuaos.
PeareHTbl U KOMNOHEHTbI

Tpuc-6ydep 34,3 mmonb/n

AuetaT mMarkus 11,2 mmonb/n

4-aMUHOAHTUNUPUH 0,5 mmonb/n
Hatpuesas conb

3,5-Anxnop-2-ruapokcnbeHsoncynbhoHoBon 0,9 mmonb/n
kncnotel (DHBS)

ATP 1,8 mmone/n

JNunonpoTenHoBas nunasa > 1 kEa./mn

FnnuepuH-3-docdatokcnaasa > 3 kEa./mn

Mepokcunpasa > 3 kEa./mn

FnuuepokuHasa > 0,5 kEa./mn

ProClin300 0,03%

XpaHeHue u cTabunbHOCTb

Mcnonb3oBaTh 0 UCTEUEHNS CPOKa FOAHOCTH, YKa3aHHOTO Ha STUKeTKe, Npn
XpaHeHWM B HepacneyaTaHHOM Buzae npu 2-8°C B 3alUMLIEHHOM OT CBeTa
MecTe.

ﬂpm UCNONb30BaHMM B aHanusaTope peareHTbl CcTabunbHbl B Teyenve 21
CYTOK NMPU XpaHeHUN B OXNaXKAEHHOM COCTOSSHUM Ha aHanusaTope.
Heo6xoanmo nsberaTb 3arpsisHeHMs.

He 3amMopaxwuBaiiTe peareHT.

OT60p M noaroToBka o6pasuos

® Tunbl 06pasuos

B KayecTse I'|p06 MOXXHO ncnonb3osaTtb CbIBOPOTKY, nnasmy C
NWUTUR-renapuHoM u Kx-DATA.
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® MoaroToska Nepea aHanM3oM
1.Heo6x0anMO “CNoONb30BaTh NOAXOASALIME NPOBUPKN UK KOHTEHEPbI Anst
c6opa npo6 M CneaoBaTb MHCTPYKUMAM M3roToBuTens; wsberaTb
BO3AeNCTBUSA MaTepuanos NpobupoK unu Apyrmx KOHTelHepoB Ans c6opa
npo6.
2.Mpobbl, coaepxalune ocaaok, neped NpoBeAEHNEM aHanmsa Heo6xoanMo
ueHTpudyruposarb.
3.06pa3ubl nocne cbopa W npeaBapuTensHol 06paboTku cneayet
NpoaHanu3npoBaThb Kak MOXHO CKopee.
® CrabunbHOCTb Npo6
2 aHsa npu 15-25°C
10 aHeit npu 2-8°C
1 roa npu (-25)-(-15)°C5
Ons 6onee ANUTENBLHOrO XpaHeHMsi NPOGbi HEOGX0ANMO 3aMOPaXuBaTh Npu
Temnepatype (-20°C)®. Tpe6oBaHusi K CTabUnbHOCTM 06pasuoB Gbinu
YCTAHOB/IEHbI W3rOTOBUTENEM W/WIM OCHOBaHbI Ha 3TanoHax, Kaxaas
naGopaTtopusi [O/KHA yCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOM COBCTBEHHbIE  KpUTEPUM
CcTabunbHOCTM 06pasLoB.
MoaroTtoBka peareHToB
R — roToB K 1CMO/b30BaHMIO
BbINONHAMTE NNaHoBOe TexHWUYeckoe OBCTyXMBaHME UM  CTaHAApTHble
onepauuu, BK/louas KannbposKy 1 aHann3 CUCTeMbI, YTOGbI rapaHTMpOBaTh
paboTOCNOCOBHOCTb aHANUTUYECKOW CUCTEMbI.
I Ma KOTOpble He NpeAcTaB/ieHbl B
Ha6ope
1.06bIuHbIe nabopaTopHble MaTepuansl: Pactsop NaCl B KOHUeHTpauwn
9 r/n (¢rsmonornyeckuii pactsop), AMCTUNNNPOBaHHAN/AENOHN30BaHHAN
Boja.
2.Kanubpatop n KoHTponb: O3HakoMbTeCb C pasfenoM WHCTPYKUUKU Mo
NpUMEHEHNIO peareHToB «KannbpoBKa 1 KOHTPO/b KayecTsar».
3.Xumunueckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS wu nabopaTtopHoe
obopyaoBaHue o6LEero HasHayeHus .

Mertoauka T '0 aHanusa
NapameTpb! XuUMUUecKMe aHann3aTops!
BS-800
Tun aHanusa KoHeuHble Toukun
Ha BOMHbI
(nepEﬁllAHHaﬂ/BTODMHHaﬂ) 505/700 1w
HanpasneHwue peakuumn Ysenuuexue
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R 200 mkn
CwMmeluaiite, HKY6upy#iTe npu 37°C B TeyeHue 1-2 MUH, onpeaenute
nornoweHve Al, 3atem gobaBbTe:
Mpo6a nnu kanuépaTop 2 MKN
TwartenbHo nepemeluaiTe, UHKybupyite npu 37°C B TeyeHne 10 MUH,
onpeaenuTe nornouieHne A2,
3aTtem paccuurtainte AA=(A2-Al)
MapameTpbl MOryT OTIMHATLCSH Ha Pa3sHbIX XMMUYECKUX aHanusartopax, npu
Heo6X0AMMOCTU MX MOXHO MPOMOPLMOHANBHO KOppeKkTMpoBaTtb. [Ans
XUMUYeckmx aHanusatopos Mindray cepuu BS napameTpbl Ans peareHTos
npeaocTaBnsaoTCa no 3anpocy. OﬁpaTMTeCh K COOTBEeTCTBYHOWEMY
PYKOBOACTBY NO 3KCr/lyataunm 3TUX aHann3aTopos.
Kanun6poska
1.PexomeHayeTcs mcnonb3osaTb kanubpatop Mindray (CbIBOPOTOUHBbIA
MynbTUKanuépaTop: 105-001144-00 wam  Apyrme  noaxoaswme
kanuépaTtopsl) 1 9 r/n NaCl (buspacTsop) ANs ABYXTOYEUHOM KannbpoBKu.
MHdopMaumio o npociexnsaeMocti CbiBOPOTOUHOTO MynbTUKanMbpaTopa
Mindray cM. B MHCTPYKUMW MO WCMO/L30BaHMIO KanuGpaTopa KoMnaHum
Mindray.
2.YacroTta kanubposku
Kanubposka Xxumuueckux aHanusatopoB BS-800 ctabunbHa B TeueHue
npubnusmtenbHo 21 cyTok. [Ans pasHbiXx npu6oposB CTabunbHOCTH
KanubpoBKM MOXET OTIMuaTbCs, Kaxaoi nabopatopum cneayer
YCTaHOBUTb HacToTy KanMGpOEKM B napameTpax HpVIGOpa B COOTBETCTBUU
CO CBOWUM PEXWMOM UCMONb30BaHUA.

MoxeT noHasobuTbCsi MOBTOPHas KanubposBka MPU  BO3HWKHOBEHUM

cneayoWnx 06CTONTENbCTB:

« Mpy M3MEHEHUN NapTUM peareHTa.

« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHuio cobnioaaembix MPOLEAYP KOHTPONsS KauyecTsa
WAM NpU  BbIXOAE 3HAYEHWA [ANA  KOHTPOJbHOrO MaTepuana 3a
[ZoNyCcTUMble Npesenbl.

« Mpn  BLINONHEHWN  KOHKPETHOW  Mpoueasypbl MO TeXHWUYECKOMY
06CNYXMBAHMIO WNN  YCTPAHEHUIO  HEWUCTPaBHOCTU  6MOXUMUYECKUX
aHanu3aTopos.

3.3HaueHus Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUM C COOTBETCTBYIOLIMMM
MOAENAMM, yKasaHHbIMU B Tabnuue 3HaueHNii.

KoHTponb kauecTsa

1.PekoMeHayeTCA MCNonb30BaTh KOHTPONbL Mindray (KnuHuko-xumMmyeckuit
MYyNbTUKOHTPONb:  105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 wunu  Apyroin
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NOAXOASALLUMIA KOHTPONbHbLIA MaTepuan) Ans NpoBepkn 3(PeKTUBHOCTU
npoueaypbl U3MEpeHs; AOMOSHUTENbHO MOXHO MCMOb30BaTh Apyrie
noaxoasiumne KOHTPONbHbIE MaTepuansbl.

2.PeKoMeHAYeTCs NCMONb30BaTh ABA YPOBHS KOHTPO/IbHbIX MaTepuanos Ans
aHanusa kaxgow naptum npob. Kpome TOro, KOHTPOSbHbIA MaTepuan
CcneayeT aHanM3MpoBaTh AN KaXAoi HOBOW KannbpoBKM, KaXaoro HOBOro
KapTpuaXa C peareHTaMM M Mocie OnpeAeneHHOro TexHUYeckoro
06CcnyxX1BaHMA UK YCTPAHEHUS HEMCNPaBHOCTEN, Kak NoApo6HO onucaHo
B COOTBETCTBYIOWIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCM/yaTalunn CUCTEMbI.

3.B kaxaoi nabopaTopum cneayer yCTaHOBUTb COBCTBEHHYHD CXeMy
KOHTPONA KayecTsa W NOpSAOK BbIMNONHEHNS KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX AEHCTBMUIA,
€C/IN  KOHTPO/bHblE MaTepwuasbl He BOCCTaHaBNMBAKTCA B npeaenax
A0NYCTUMBbIX OTK/TIOHEHWI.

Pacuer

AA=(A2-A1) obpa3ua nnu kanmbpaTopa.

Mpo6a C = (AA npobbl/AA kannbpaTopa)xkanubpatop C

XuMuueckuii aHanusaTop cepun BS onpeaensieT M3MeHeHWe MoroweHns

(AA) 1 aBTOMaTMYECKM PaCcCUNTbIBAET KOHLEHTpaumio TG Ans kaxaoi npo6bl

nocne KaﬂVIGpOBKM.

KoadduuneHT nepecyeta: mMr/an x 0,0113 = Mmonb/n.

PasseneHune

Ecnu 3HayeHne npobbl npesbiwaer 12,5 Mmonb/n, npoby Heo6xoaumo

passectn pactsopom NaCl B KoHueHTpauuu 9 r/n (cbuspactsopom)

(Hanpumep, 1+42) © NOBTOPWTL aHanM3; MONMYYEHHbIA pesynbTaT

YMHOXaeTcs Ha 3.

PacueTHble 3HauYeHus’

THN Npo6ul EavHnubI
Mn3mepeHusn
HopmManbHbii < 1,70 MmMonb/n
MorpaHnyHblii BbICOKUI 1,7-2,25 mMonb/n
CbiBOpoTKa/nna3ma N
Bbicokuii 2,26-5,64 Mmonb/n
OueHb BbICOKUIA > 5,65 MMonb/n

O)KVUJaeMOe 3Ha4yeHue Nony4YeHo NMpu MUCnonb30BaHWU 3TanoHa, KOMNaHus
Mindray noatBepauna ero Ha 163 npo6ax CbIBOPOTKM, B3SATbIX Yy Ntoaeih n3
Kutas.

Kaxaas nabopaTopus AO/KHA YCTaHOBUTL CBOM COBCTBEHHBIE pedepeHCHbIe
WHTEepBanbl B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT €€ KOHKPETHOro pacrnonoXeHus wu
NOMYNALMOHHBIX XapaKTePUCTMK, MOCKO/bKY MpeanofnaraeMble 3HaueHus
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MOTYT OT/IMUATLCS B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT reorpaduu, pacel, nosia 1 Bospacta.
Pa6oune xapaKTepucTukmn
B AHanUTUYECKasa YyBCTBUTENIbHOCTb
AHanuTMueckas  YyBCTBUTENbHOCTb  Habopa — Ans  onpeaeneHus
TpUrnMUepuaoB Ha aHanusaTtope BS-300 cocranser 0,1 Mmonb/n.
AHanuTMueckas UyBCTBUTE/IbHOCTb OMpeAensieTcs Kak — HanMeHbluas
KOHUEHTPauuMs aHanuta, Mo KOTOPOW MOXHO OTAMUMTL oObpaseu, He
coepXalumii 3ToT aHanuT. OHa paccuuTbiBaeTCcs Kak 3HauyeHue, Ha 3
CTaHAapTHbIX OTK/IOHEHUS Np cpeaHee , MosyyeHHoe
13 20 NOBTOPHLIX aHanM30B NpOGbI, He CoaepXaliero aHannsvpyemoro
BellecTsa.
B [lnana3oH u3MepeHuin
Cuctembl  Mindray cepun BS obecneunsaioT cneaylolwmii  AnanasoH
JIMHerHoCTH:
Tun npo6bi p:
CbiBOpOTKa/nnasma 0,1-12,5 mmonb/n

Cmewaiite npoby C BbICOKOI KOHUeHTpauueir TG (NpubnusutensHo
12,5 mmonb/n) ¢ npoboit c HW3KOM KoHueHTpauuein (< 0,1 mmonb/n) B
pasHbIX COOTHOLUEHUSIX AN1st MOJTyHEHMs CEpUM pasBesieHuit. KoHueHTpaLms
TG KaXaoro pasBefeHVs onpeaenseTcs C MoMoullblo cucTeMsl Mindray,
JNIMHENHOCTb AeMOHCTpUpYeTca ¢ ko3 duumueHToM koppensumm r = 0,990.
Peructpupyemblit ananasoH coctasnsier 0,1-37,5 mmonb/n.

B MpeumnsnoHHOCTb

MpeunsnoHHOCTL onpeaensnace C MOMOWbIO Creaylowero oao6peHHoro
CLSI pykoBoacTBa EP05-A38, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanack no 2 pasa 3a
oaHy obpabotky, 2 o6paboTku B cyTku, Bcero 20 cyTok. [laHHble
NPELM3MOHHOCTM KOHTPO/bHBIX MaTepuanos Ha BS-300 npueegeHbl Huxe*.

Tvn p y P!
o6pasuos Sb SD
MMOnb/n L) )
(N=80) ( /n) (mmonb/n) cv % (Mmonb/n) cv %
KowtponeHeit —y 5y 0,01 0,82 0,02 1,55
ypoBeHb 1
KowtponeHsit 5 o7 0,04 1,21 0,04 1,47
YPOBEHb 2

*PerpesenTaTHBHbIE AGHHbIE, PE3YIbTaTel, MONyYeHHbIE Ha Pa3HbIX MPUEOPax &
PasHbIX 1a6OPATOPHAX MOTYT OTAMIATECA.
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B AHanutuueckas cneumndpuyHoOCTb

Mpobbl C pa3snuuHOi KOHLEHTpauuelr WuHTepdepupylolero BeLlecTsa
roToBunu nytem ﬂcﬁaEﬂeHMR Melaloulero sewecTsa K nynam yenoseyeckomn
CbIBOPOTKM, U OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAYMMOro Melwatowero BU3A€VICI'BMR cynTanocb
BOCCTaHOBNEHWe B npeaenax + 10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLWEr0 KOHTPONbHOroO
3HaYeHus.

He Habnioganu 3HauMMoro Melawoullero BO3AEWCTBUS YKasaHHbIX Aanee
BEWEeCTB Npu UCCNeaoBaHUAX BMECTe C HUMM C UCNONb30BaHWeM uam«oﬁ
MeToaonorun. [laHHble UCCnefoBaHWs Melalowmx MaTepuanos Ha BS-300
npvBeaeHbl Huke*.

K ITpauma OTHOCUTENbHOe
KOHUeHTpauus aHanuTa ot
FemornobuH 500 mr/an 1,00 mmonb/n +5,98%

*PernpeseHTaTMBHbIE AaHHbIE, PE3y/bTaTbl, MO/yYeHHbIE Ha pa3HbiX Npuéopax M B
PasHbiX 1a60PaTOPUSIX MOTYT OTANYATHCS.

B OueHb peaKWX CAyyasx raMMonaTWs, B YacTHOCTM Tun IgM, Moxer
NPUBECTM K HEJOCTOBEPHbIM pesysibTaTam®.

u CpaBHeHue MeToAoB

Viccnenosakns KOPpensiuvn BLIMONHSNN C UCMONb30BaHNEM 0A06pPeHHOro
pykosoacTsa CLSI EP09-A319, Cucrema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/peareHt
Mindray TG) (y) cpaBHMBanacb C cucTemoit cpasHeHus (Roche cobas
c701/peareHt Roche TG) (x) ¢ nMcnonb3oBaHWEM OAMHAKOBbIX 06pasLoB
CbIBOPOTKM. CTaTUCTMYECKME AaHHbIe, MOyyYeHHbIE JIMHEHO perpeccuei,
nokasaHbl B Tabnuue Hmke*:

Awnana3soH

’ ' Mpo6a KOHUEHTpauun
perpeccum koppensiuum (r) (N) (MMonb/n)
y = 1,0312x+0,066 0,9993 100 0,39-12,25

*PenpeseHTaTHBHbIE AaHHbIE, Pe3ybTaThi, MOMyYEHHbIE HA PasHbiX MPUGOPax u B

PpasHbix 1a6OPaTOPUSX MOFYT OTANYATHCS.

WUHTepnpeTauusa pesynbTaToB

Ha pesynbTaTbl MOTYT BNUSTL NleKapCTBEHHbIE CPeACTBa, 3aboneBaHns unm

3HAoreHHble BellectBa®!l. EcnyM  rpaduk peakuuu OTKIOHSIeTCS  OT

HOPMasnbHOro, PeKOMEH/YeTCs MPOBECTV NOBTOPHbIA aHanu3 U NpoBepuThb

pesynbTar.

Mpeaynp W Mepbl Np TOp ™

1. Tonbko AN AWArHoCTUkM in  vitro. [ns  npodeccMoHanbHOro
NabopaTopHOro NpUMEHeHMs.
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. Heobxoaumo cobntoaatb Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTM Npu paboTe Co BCeMU
NabopaTopHLIMU peareHTamu.

. Y6eautech B LENOCTHOCTU yNakoBKM nepes ncnonb3oBaHvem Habopa. He
ucnonb3yiiTe Habopbl C MOBPEXAEHHOW ynakoBKoW. Mckntouute
BO3AENCTBME Ha peareHTbl MPSIMOrO COJIHEYHOrO CBETa W WX

aMo| . Mpu  Hec HUM  COOTBETCTBYIOWNX  YCOBUIA
XpaHeHUs peareHTOoB MoNyyeHne KOPPEKTHBIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHau30B He
rapaHTupyeTcs..

. Ecnn peareHTbl 6bINN HenpeaHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbl A0 MCMOb30BaHMs,
XpaHuUTe WX MNOTHO 3aKpbiTbiMM MNpu  Temnepatype 2-8°C
3alUMLIEHHBIMK OT CBETA. B 3TOM Clyyae Ux CTabunbHOCTb He OTnYaeTcs
OT CTabUNbHOCTM MPU UCMONL30BAHNN.

. He nonyckaiite cMeluMBaHNsi PeareHToB 13 PasHbIX NapTuit v GakoHoB.
He ncnonb3yiite peareHTbl NOCNE UCTEYEHMS UX CPOKa FOAHOCTU W AaTbl
1cnonb3oBaHus. He fonyckaiTe CMELINBaAHMS CBEXNX PEAreHTOB C yXe
MCNosb3yeMbIMU.

W3beraiitTe o6pa3oBaHns NeHbl.

. CneayeT oXxuaaTb NOTEPIO CTabUNBLHOCTM MW YXYALIEHWE KayecTsa npu
HanMuMM BUAMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YTEUKH, BbINAAEHWS OCAAKOB WM pocTa
MWKPOOPraHW3MOB, a TaKxke €eCNN KanuBpoBKa WM KOHTPO/bHbIE
MaTepuanbl  He  COOTBETCTBYIOT — KpUTEpUsM,  yKasaHHbIM B
NUCTKe-BKNaabilwe u/vnu ans cuctemsl Mindray.

. HajexHoCTb pe3ynbTaToB aHanu3a He rapaHTMpyeTcs B Cnyuyae
HeCO6MI0IEHNSI MHCTPYKLWI, NPUBEAEHHbIX B JAHHOM INCTKE-BKNAAbILLE.

. CopepxuT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpelwjaerca npornaTteiBaTe. W3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KOXeli 1 CIM3UCTbIMU 060NoUKaMU.

. Mpw cnyyailHOM NonaaaHun peareHTa B rNasa UK POTOBYIO MONOCTb, @
TaKkxe Ha KOXy HeMe/ANeHHO 06UIbHO NPOMOiiTe MOpPaXeHHsIe y4acTkn
60/bWKMM KONMYeCTBOM BOAbI. Mpu HeobxoanMocTH obpaTnTech K Bpauy
ANS NONYYEHWs MEAULIMHCKOM MOMOLLM.

10.MacnopT 6e30nacHoCTM MaTepuana NPeAoCTaBNAeTCs NPohecchoHanbHOMy

nonb3oBaTento Mo 3anpocy.

11.YTUnusaums BCex OTXOAOB AOMKHA MPOM3BOAMTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM C

MECTHbIMU NpaBuUiamMu.
12.Becb uenoseueckuit MaTepuan cnegyeT CuMTaTb  MOTEHUMANbHO
MHMDEKUMOHHBIM.

13.Bce BbISIBIEHHbIE PUCKM BbIN CHIDKEHbI HACTOMBKO, HACKOMBKO 3TO

BO3MOXHO 6€3 HEeraTUBHOrO B/IUSIHUSA Ha COOTHOLLEHNE NOMb3bl U pUCKa, 1

OBLLMIA OCTATOUHbIN PUCK SIBMISIETCS NPUEMIIEMBIM.
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14.0 no60OM CEPbe3HOM WHUMAEHTE, MNPOU3OLIEALEM B CBA3W C STUM
YCTPOICTBOM, HEO6X0ANMO COOBLaTL NPOM3BOAUTENIO U KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOI OTHOCUTCS NO/b30BaTeNb U/UAW NaLNEHT.

15.370T Habop COAEPXKUT KOMMOHEHTBI, KNaccudULMpyeMble B COOTBETCTBUM
c PernameHTom (EC) N2 1272/2008 cneaytolwmm o6pasom:

MpepynpexaeHne

H317 I MOXeT BbI3blBaTb anNepruyeckme peakumm KOXu.

MpodunakTuka:

P280 HazeBaiiTe 3aliMTHbIE NepYaTKU W 3aLUNTHYIO OAEXAY.

P261 W36eraiite BabIXxaHUs TymMaHa/napos/aspo3oneil.

p272 He BbIHOCHTe 3apaxeHHyto pabouyio oaexay 3a
npenensl paboyero mecra.

Mepb! pear

P302+P352 MPY NOMAJAHUN HA KOXY: O61nbHO NpoMoiiTe BOAOM.
I'Ipvl BO3HUKHOBEHUWN Pa3aparKeHUsA KOXW Uau Cbinn:

P333+P313 N
ObpaTuTech 3a KOHCY/IbTaLMen/noMoLLbIO K Bpayy.
P3624P364 | CHYMMTE 3apaXeHHYI0 OAGXAY v NOCTUpaiiTe ee nepeA
MOBTOPHbIM UCMOJIb30BAHNEM.
YTunusaums:

YTUNU3NPYIiTe COAePXMMOe/KOHTEHED B paspelleHHbIX
P501 MecTax c6opa OnacHbIX WK CNeumnanbHbIX OTXOA0B B
COOTBETCTBUM C NI0BLIMM MECTHBIMU NpaBuUnamm.
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the European Community limit

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer number

Al
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[ ]
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources
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Kit de Triglicerideos (Método GPO-POD) C €
Informagdes da Enc 0123
N° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-000821-00 R: 4x40 m|
105-000860-00 R: 6x40 ml
105-001596-00 R: 6x60 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista
Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da concentragdo de
Triglicéridos (TG) no soro e no plasma humano em analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado para a previs&o do risco de
doengas cardiovasculares.
Resumo™™*
Os triglicéridos sdo ésteres de glicerol com 3 ésteres de &cidos gordos. No
tecido adiposo humano predominam os &cidos monocarboxilicos ndo
ramificados, com 18 ou 16 dtomos de carbono com ou sem ligagdes duplas,
especialmente o &cido oleico e o acido palmitico. Os triglicéridos sdo, por
isso, uma mistura de diferentes triacilgliceréis. Tal como o colesterol, os
triglicéridos, devido a sua fraca solubilidade em meio aquoso, s&o
transportados no plasma ligados as apolipoproteinas. As lipoproteinas ricas
em triglicéridos sdo os quilomicrons (triglicéridos exdgenos derivados da
alimentag@o) e as lipoproteinas de densidade muito baixa (VLDL), também
designadas por triglicéridos endégenos.
A medigdo dos triglicéridos é utilizada para detetar riscos de aterosclerose
precoce, classificar a hiperlipoproteinemia e monitorizar o efeito clinico dos
farmacos ou da dieta pobre em gorduras. Niveis elevados de triglicéridos
originam frequentemente doengas hepdticas ou renais, diabetes e doengas
pancreédticas.
Principio do Ensaio
Método da glicerocinase peroxidase-peroxidase (GPO-POD)
Lipase

Triglicéridos + 3H,0 =~———— Glicerol + acido gordo

GK

Glicerol + ATP Glicerol-3-fosfato + ADP
GPO
Glicerol-3-fosfato + O =~ Dihidroxiacetona fosfato + H>02
POD
H20: + 4-Aminoantipirina + DHBS =~ Quinonimina + HCI + 2H;0
Gragas a uma sequéncia de etapas de catalise enzimatica pela lipase, pela
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glicerocinase (GK) e pela glicerol-3-fosfato-oxidase (GPO), os triglicéridos
sdo catalisados para produzir H,0,. Catalisado pela peroxidase (POD), o
H20; reage com a 4-aminofenazona e com o DHBS para produzir um corante
de quinonimina. O aumento da absorgdo é diretamente proporcional a
concentragdo de triglicéridos.

Comp dos reag
Tampdo tris 34,3 mmol/I
Acetato de magnésio 11,2 mmol/I
4-Aminoantipirina 0,5 mmol/I
Sal de sédio do acido
3,5-dicloro-2-hidroxibenzenosulfénico 0,9 mmol/I
(DHBS)

R: ATP 1,8 mmol/|
Lipoproteina lipase > 1 KU/ml
Glicerol-3-fosfato-oxidase > 3 KU/ml
Peroxidase > 3 KU/ml
Glicerocinase > 0,5 KU/ml

ProClin300 0,03%

Armazenamento e estabilidade

Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir, a

2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.

Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estaveis durante 21 dias se

refrigerados no analisador.

Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo

N&o congelar o reagente.

Colheita e preparagéo de espécimes

m Tipos de espécimes

O soro, a heparina de litio e o plasma K.-EDTA sdo adequados para

amostras.

m Preparacdo para analise

1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.

2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.

3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o mais cedo possivel apos a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
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m Estabilidade da amostra
2 dias a 15-25 °C
10 dias a 2-8 °C
1 ano a (-25)-(-15) °C5
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)®. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratdrio deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
Preparagéo de reagentes
R esta pronto para utilizagdo.
Realizar a manuteng&o programada e operagdo padrédo, incluindo calibragdo
e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medig&o.
Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos
1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/I (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.
2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e do Controlo de qualidade.
3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.
Procedimento de ensaio

Analisadores quimicos

Parametros BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Endpoint
Comprimento de onda 505/700 nm
(Priméario/Secundario)
Diregdo da reagdo Aumento
R 200 pl

Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 1-2 minutos, ler a absorvancia A1,
depois adicionar:
Amostra ou Calibrador 2l
Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 10 minutos, ler a absorvancia A2,
depois calcular AA=(A2-A1)

Os parédmetros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os pardmetros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugdes apropriado para os
analisadores.
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Calibragao

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador Multi
Sera: 105-001144-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) e de 9 g/L NaCl
(salina) para uma calibragdo de dois pontos. A rastreabilidade do
Calibrador Multi Sera da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugbes do
calibrador a utilizar da empresa Mindray.

2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 21 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratério deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parédmetros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padrdo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de

qualidade ou em condigGes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manuteng&o especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.

3.0s valores do calibrador s&o especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Multicontrolo Bioquimica:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medigdo; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado com cada
nova calibragdo e novo cartucho de reagente, e ap6s procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou de resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu proprio esquema e
procedimento interno de controlo de qualidade para agdes corretivas se o
controlo ndo recuperar dentro das toleréncias aceitaveis.

Calculo

AA=(A2-A1) amostra ou calibrador.

Amostra C = (amostra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA) e

calcula automaticamente a concentragdo de TG de cada amostra apds a

calibragdo.
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Fator de convers&do: mg/dl x 0,0113 = mmol/I.

Diluigdo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 12,5 mmol/I, a amostra deve ser diluida em
9 g/l de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+2) e novamente processada;
o resultado deve ser multiplicado por 3.

Valores esperados’

Tipo de amostra Unidades
Normal < 1,70 mmol/I
Limite alto 1,7-2,25 mmol/|
Soro/Plasma
Alto 2,26-5,64 mmol/I
Muito alto > 5,65 mmol/I

O valor esperado é fornecido a partir de referéncias e a Mindray verificou-o
através de 163 amostras de soro de pessoas provenientes da China.

Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia
com base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma
vez que os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e
idade.

Carateristicas de desempenho

u Sensil ade analitica

O Kit de Triglicerideos tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 0,1 mmol/I no
BS-300. A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragdo de
analito que pode ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito. E
calculada como o valor que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média de
20 réplicas de uma amostra sem analito.

u Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de
linearidade:

Tipo de amostra Unidades
Soro/Plasma 0,1-12,5 mmol/I

Uma amostra com elevada concentragdo de TG (aproximadamente
12,5 mmol/l) é misturada com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo
(< 0,1 mmol/I) em diferentes racios, gerando uma série de diluigbes. A
concentragdo de TG de cada diluigdo é determinada utilizando o sistema
Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de
correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo relatavel é de 0,1-37,5 mmol/I.
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® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A38 aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um

total de 20 dias. Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no BS-300 sdo

resumidos abaixo*.

" — Dentro do
e::,pé(::idn?e Média Repetigdo laboratério
(mmol/l) DP DP
N=80 [ o
(N=80) (mmot/t) V¥ (mmoiyry V%
Nivel de Controlo 1 1,21 0,01 0,82 0,02 1,55
Nivel de Controlo 2 2,97 0,04 1,21 0,04 1,47
*Dados rep! ivos; os em dil i e laboratérios

podem variar.

m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substancia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagbes estdo dentro de * 10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substéncias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-300 sdo resumidos abaixo*.

anci C ragiao C ragdo Desvio

interferente do interferente de analito relativo

Hemoglobina 500 mg/dl 1,00 mmol/I +5,98%
*Dados repi d os em dif instrumentos e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos®.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EP09-A310
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-2000/Mindray TG) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente Roche
cobas c701/Roche TG) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes de soro. Na
tabela abaixo s&o apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regressdo
linear*:
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Intervalo da

Ajuste de Coeficiente de Amostra =
regressao correlagéo (r) (N) concentragdo
(mmol/Il)
y=1,0312x+0,066 0,9993 100 0,39-12,25
*Dados rep) ivos; os em dil i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Interpretacgdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou

substancias enddgenas®!!. Quando a curva de reagdo € anormal,

recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

2. Tomar as precaugBes necessdrias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os kits com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a
luz solar e o congelamento dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser
assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é
igual a estabilidade em utilizag&o.

. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&o misturar os reagentes novos com os reagentes em
utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. N&o engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

-
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11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.
12.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.
13.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.
14.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e & autoridade sanitaria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
5.Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo
com o Regulamento (CE) n.® 1272/2008:

-

Aviso

H317 Pode provocar uma reagdo alérgica cutanea.

Prevengdo:

P280 Usar luvas de protegdo e vestuario de protegdo.

P261 Evitar respirar as névoas/vapores/aerossois.

p272 A roupa de trabalho contaminada n&o pode sair do local
de trabalho.

Resposta:

P302+P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com

sabonete e dgua abundantes.

p3334p313 | EM caso deirritagdo ou erupgdo cuténea: consulte um
meédico.

P362+P364 E:;rar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de a voltar a

Eliminar o contetido/recipiente num centro autorizado de
P501 recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais de acordo
com os regulamentos locais.
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Kit de triglicéridos (método GPO-POD) C €
Informacion de pedido 0123
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-000821-00 R: 4 x 40 ml
105-000860-00 R: 6 x 40 ml
105-001596-00 R: 6 x 60 ml

Uso previsto
Prueba in vitro para la determinacion cuantitativa de la concentracién de
triglicéridos (TG) en suero y plasma humanos en los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es la prediccién del riesgo de
enfermedades cardiovasculares.
Resumen'*
Los triglicéridos son ésteres de glicerol con 3 acidos grasos. En la grasa de
depdsito humana predominan los acidos monocarboxilicos pares y no
ramificados con 18 o 16 atomos de carbono con o sin dobles enlaces,
especialmente el 4cido oleico y el acido palmitico. Los triglicéridos son, pues,
una mezcla de diferentes triacilgliceroles. Al igual que el colesterol, los
triglicéridos, debido a su escasa solubilidad en medios acuosos, se
transportan en el plasma unidos a apolipoproteinas. Las lipoproteinas ricas
en triglicéridos son los quilomicrones (triglicéridos exdgenos derivados de la
dieta) y las lipoproteinas de muy baja densidad (VLDL), también
denominadas triglicéridos endégenos.
La medicién de triglicéridos se utiliza para la deteccién precoz de riesgo de
ateroesclerosis, la clasificacion de hiperlipoproteinemia y para controlar el
efecto clinico de medicamentos o dietas bajas en grasa. Los niveles altos de
triglicéridos producen, por lo general, enfermedades hepdticas o renales,
diabetes y enfermedades pancreaticas.
Principio del ensayo
Método de la gliceroquinasa peroxidasa-peroxidasa (GPO-POD)
Lipasa

Triglicéridos + 3H,0 =~———— Glicerol + acido graso

GK

Glicerol-3-fosfato + ADP
GPO
Glicerol-3-fosfato + O =~ Dihidroxiacetona fosfato + H>02
POD
H20; + 4-aminoantipirina + DHBS =~ Quinonimina + HCl + 2H,0
A través de una secuencia de pasos de catélisis enzimatica por parte de la

Glicerol + ATP
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lipasa, la gliceroquinasa (GK) y la glicerol-3-fosfato-oxidasa (GPO), los
triglicéridos son catalizados para producir H,0,. Catalizado por la peroxidasa
(POD), el H20; reacciona con la 4-aminofenazona y el DHBS para producir
un tinte coloreado de quinoneimina. El aumento de la absorbencia es
directamente proporcional a la concentracion de triglicéridos.

Comp de los reactivos
Tampén TRIS 34,3 mmol/|
Acetato de magnesio 11,2 mmol/L
4-aminoantipirina 0,5 mmol/I
Sal sédica del acido
3,5-dicloro-2-hidroxibencenosulfénico 0,9 mmol/I
(DHBS)
R: ATP 1,8 mmol/|
Lipoproteina lipasa > 1 ku/ml
Glicerol-3-fosfato-oxidasa > 3 kU/ml
Peroxidasa > 3 ku/ml
Gliceroquinasa > 0,5 ku/ml
ProClin300 0,03 %

Almacenamiento y estabilidad

Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena

cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.

Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 21 dias

si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.

Evite la contaminacion.

No congele el reactivo.

Recogida y preparacion de muestras

® Tipos de muestras

Son aptos para obtener muestras el suero y el plasma con heparina de litio

y con EDTA K.

m Preparacién para el analisis

1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccién y siga las
instrucciones del fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos u
otros recipientes de recoleccion afecten a las muestras.

2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.

3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
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ad de las muestras
2 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
10 dias a entre 2 y 8 °C
1 afio a entre -25 y -15 °C*
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °CS. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras
se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en
referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de
las muestras.
Preparacion del reactivo
El reactivo esta listo para su uso.
Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la
calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicién.
Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados
1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.
2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccién de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracién y control de calidad.
3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.
Procedimiento del ensayo

Elemento de los parametros Analizadores quimicos BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Endpoint (Punto final)
_Lor)gitud de onda A 505/700 nm
(principal o secundaria)
Direccion de reaccién Increase (Aumentar)
R 200 pl

Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 1 a 2 minutos, lea el valor de
absorbancia A1y, a continuacion, afiada:
Muestra o calibrador 2l
Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 10 minutos, lea el valor
de absorbancia A2

y, después, calcule el valor AA = (A2-A1)
Los pardmetros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos y se
pueden ajustar en proporcion si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrara informacion sobre los analizadores.
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Calibracién

1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (Calibrador Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 u otros calibradores adecuados) y una solucion (salina) de
9 g/l de NaCl para la calibracién de dos puntos. La trazabilidad del
Calibrador Multi Sera de Mindray puede consultarse en las instrucciones de
uso del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.

2.Frecuencia de calibracion
En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 21 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracién puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracion en los pardametros del instrumento apropiada
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracion en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de

calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.

3.Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (Multi Control ClinChem:
105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 u otros controles aptos) para comprobar
el rendimiento del procedimiento de medicién; también se pueden utilizar
otros materiales de control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de material de control para analizar cada lote
de muestras. Ademds, el control se debe utilizar con cada nueva
calibracién, con cada nuevo cartucho de reactivo y después de
determinados procedimientos de mantenimiento o solucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Calculo

AA = muestra o calibrador de (A2-Al).

Muestra C = (muestra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA) y calculan automéaticamente la concentracién de TG de cada muestra

después de la calibracion.
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Factor de conversién: mg/dl x 0,0113=mmol/I.

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 12,5 mmol/l, se debe diluir la muestra con
una solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl (p. ej., 1 + 2) y repetir el ensayo, y el
resultado se debe multiplicar por 3.

Valores previstos’

Tipo de muestra Unidades
Normal < 1,70 mmol/I
Limite superior 1,7-2,25 mmol/|
Suero y plasma
Alto 2,26-5,64 mmol/I
Muy alto > 5,65 mmol/I

El valor previsto se proporciona a partir de la referencia. Mindray lo ha
verificado en 163 muestras de suero de personas de China.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona
geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
u Sensil
El kit de triglicéridos tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 0,1 mmol/l en
BS-300. La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracién mas baja
de analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos.
Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la
media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.
® Intervalo de medicién
El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:

Tipo de muestra Unidades

Suero y plasma de 0,1 a 12,5 mmol/I

ad analitica

Se mezclan una muestra con wuna concentracion de TG alta
(aproximadamente 12,5 mmol/l) y una muestra con una concentracion baja
(< 0,1 mmol/l) en diferentes proporciones, lo que genera una serie de
diluciones. La concentracién de TG de cada dilucién se determina mediante
el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente
de correlacién r = 0,990. El intervalo reportable es 0,1-37,5 mmol/I.
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m Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EPO5-A3®
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias. A continuacion se resumen
los datos de precision de los controles en BS-300%*.

. . Repetibilidad En laboratorio
Tipo de muestra Media DE DE
N = 80, mmol/I o o)

( ) ( /) (mmol/y V% (mmoisry SV%
Nivel de control 1 1,21 0,01 0,82 0,02 1,55
Nivel de control 2 2,97 0,04 1,21 0,04 1,47
*Los datos o p idos en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracién de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicion de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un = 10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A
continuacién se resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en
BS-300*.

i C acion de C acion Desviacion
interferencial agente interferencial de i relativa
Hemoglobina 500 mg/dl 1,00 mmol/I +5,98 %

*Los datos o D idos en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.
En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables®.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz
EP09-A31° aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray
(Mindray BS-2000/reactivo de TG de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de
comparacion (Roche cobas c701/reactivo de TG de Roche) (x) utilizando las
mismas muestras de suero. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos
estadisticos obtenidos mediante regresion lineal*:
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Intervalo de

Ajuste de Coeficiente de  Muestra concentracién
regresion correlacién (r) (N) (mmol/I)
y =1,0312x + 0,066 0,9993 100 0,39-12,25
*Los datos o p idos en distintos instrumentos o

laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden

afectar a los resultados®!. Cuando la curva de reaccién sea anémala, se

recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

w

4. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en
un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

5. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacion de espuma.

6. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

7. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

8. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

9. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca

o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algiin tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material estd disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
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12.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.

13.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

14.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

15.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada a
continuacién de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.© 1272/2008:

Advertencia

H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
Prevencién:
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.

Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los

P261
vapores/el aerosol.
Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse
P272 N
del lugar de trabajo.
Respuesta:
P302 + P352 EN QASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y
jabén abundantes.
p333 4+ p313| EM Caso deirritacion o erupcién cuténea: consultar a un
médico.
P362 + P364 Quitarse las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de

volver a usarlas.

Eliminacién:

Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de
P501 recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales autorizado
de acuerdo con la normativa local.

Referencias

1.Burtis CA, Ashwood ER, Bruns DE, eds. Tietz Textbook of Clinical
Chemistry and Molecular Diagnostics, 5th ed. Elsevier Saunders 2012;
731-789.
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2.Thomas L. Clinical Laboratory Diagnostics: Use and Assessment of Clinical
Laboratory Results. 1st ed. Frankfurt: TH-Books Verlagsgesellschaft 1998;
167-185.

3.McPherson RA, Pincus MR. Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by
Laboratory Methods, 22nd ed. Elsevier Saunders 2007; 227-248.

4.Wu, Alan HB. Tietz clinical guide to laboratory tests. 4th ed. Elsevier
Health Sciences, 2006; 1074-1076.

5.Ehret W, Heil W, Schmitt Y, Topfer G, Wisser H, Zawta B, et al. Use of
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6.CLSI. Procedures for the handling and processing of blood specimens;
Approved Guideline-Third Edition. CLSI document H18-A3. Wayne, PA:
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Panel on Detection, Evaluation, and Treatment of High Blood Cholesterol in
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Kit per Trigliceridi (Metodo GPO-POD) C €
Infor ioni per gli ordini 0123
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-000821-00 R: 4x40 mL
105-000860-00 R: 6x40 mL
105-001596-00 R: 6x60 mL

Destinazione d'uso
Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione di
trigliceridi (TG) nel plasma o nel siero umani tramite gli analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per la previsione del rischio di malattie
cardiovascolari.
Riepilogo*™*
I trigliceridi sono esteri di glicerolo caratterizzati da 3 esteri di acidi grassi.
Nel grasso di deposito umano predominano gli acidi monocarbossilici pari e
non ramificati con 18 o 16 atomi di carbonio, con o senza doppi legami, in
particolare I'acido oleico e Il'acido palmitico. I trigliceridi rappresentano
quindi una miscela di diversi triacilgliceroli. Come il colesterolo, i trigliceridi,
per via della loro scarsa solubilita in mezzi acquosi, sono trasportati nel
plasma legati alle apolipoproteine. Le lipoproteine ricche di trigliceridi sono i
chilomicroni (trigliceridi esogeni derivati dall'alimentazione) e le lipoproteine
a bassissima densita (VLDL), chiamate anche trigliceridi endogeni.
La misurazione dei trigliceridi viene utilizzata per determinare il rischio di
aterosclerosi precoce, classificare I'iperlipoproteinemia e monitorare gli
effetti clinici di farmaci e diete povere di grassi. Livelli elevati di trigliceridi
spesso conducono a disturbi di fegato o reni, diabete e malattie del
pancreas.
Principio del test
Metodo della glicerochinasi perossidasi-perossidasi (GPO-POD)
Lipasi
Trigliceridi + 3H10# Glicerolo + Acidi grassi
GK
Glicerolo + ATP == Glicerolo-3-fosfato + ADP
GPO
Glicerolo-3-fosfato + O, =~ Diidrossiacetone fosfato + H20,
POD
H20; + 4-Amminoantipirina + DHBS <=——Chinoneimina + HCI + 2H0
Tramite una sequenza di fasi di catalisi enzimatica da parte di lipasi,
glicerochinasi (GK) e glicerolo-3-fosfato-ossidasi (GPO), i trigliceridi
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vengono catalizzati per produrre H;0,. In una reazione catalizzata dalla
perossidasi (POD), I'H20; reagisce con 4-amminofenazone e DHBS per
produrre una tintura colorata di chinoneimina. L'aumento dell'assorbanza &
direttamente proporzionale alla concentrazione di trigliceridi.

C i dei i
Tampone tris 34,3 mmol/L
Acetato di magnesio 11,2 mmol/L
4-Amminoantipirina 0,5 mmol/L
Sale di sodio dell'acido
3,5-dicloro-2-idrossibenzensolfonico 0,9 mmol/L
(DHBS)

R: ATP 1,8 mmol/L
Lipoprotein lipasi > 1 KU/mL
Glicerolo-3-fosfato-ossidasi > 3 KU/mL
Perossidasi > 3 KU/mL
Glicerochinasi > 0,5 KU/mL

ProClin300 0,03%

Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 21 giomni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

u Tipi di campione

I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero, plasma con K2-EDTA o litio
eparina.

® Preparazione per I'analisi

1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.

2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.

3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
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m Stabilita dei campioni
2 giorni a 15-25°C
10 giorni a 2-8°C
1 anno a (-25)-(-15)°C3
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)°®. Le
richieste di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su
riferimenti: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.
Preparazione dei reagenti
Il reagente & pronto per I'uso.
Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse
calibrazione e analisi.
Materiali necessari, ma non forniti
1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.
2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.
3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.
Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
Tipo di test Endpoint
Lunghezza d'onda
(Principale/Secondaria) 505/700 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R 200 pL

Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 1-2 minuti, leggere il
valore di assorbanza A1, quindi aggiungere:
Campione o Calibratore 2L
Miscelare accuratamente, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 10 minuti,
leggere il valore di assorbanza A2,
quindi calcolare AA=(A2-A1)
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario &
possibile regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS,
i parametri dei reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare
riferimento all'apposito manuale d'uso.
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Calibrazione

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore Multi Sera:
105-001144-00 o altri calibratori appropriati) e di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina)
per la calibrazione a due punti. Per la tracciabilita del calibratore Multi Sera
Mindray fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.

2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione & stabile per circa 21 giorni negli analizzatori chimici
BS-800. La stabilita della calibrazione pud variare nei diversi strumenti;
ogni laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei
parametri dello strumento idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
« secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o

fuori controllo;
« dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.

3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.

Controllo della qualita

1.E consigliabile utilizzare il controllo Mindray (Multi Controllo Chimica
Clinica: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per
verificare le prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile
utilizzare anche altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Tale controllo deve essere inoltre eseguito dopo
ogni nuova calibrazione, con ogni nuova cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

AA=(A2-A1) campione o calibratore.

Campione C = (campione AA/Calibratore AA)xcalibratore C.

L'analizzatore chimico, serie BS, rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA) e

calcola automaticamente la concentrazione di TG di ogni campione dopo la

calibrazione.
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Fattore di conversione: mg/dL x 0,0113=mmol/L.

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 12,5 mmol/L, diluire il campione con la
soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+2) e sottoporlo a un
nuovo test, quindi moltiplicare il risultato per 3.

Valori attesi’

Tipo di campione Unita
Normale < 1,70 mmol/L
. Alto borderline 1,7-2,25 mmol/L
Siero/Plasma
Max 2,26-5,64 mmol/L
Molto alto > 5,65 mmol/L

Il valore atteso viene fornito dal riferimento; Mindray lo ha verificato in 163
campioni di siero di soggetti provenienti dalla Cina.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori
attesi possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e
all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
® Sensibilita analitica
Il kit per Trigliceridi presenta una sensibilita analitica di 0,1 mmol/L sul
BS-300. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita piu
bassa distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata
a partire dal valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della
media derivante da 20 determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di
analita.
® Intervallo di misurazione
Il sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di
linearita:

Tipo di campione Unita

Siero/Plasma 0,1-12,5 mmol/L

Un campione ad alta concentrazione di TG (circa 12,5 mmol/L) viene
miscelato con un campione a bassa concentrazione (< 0,1 mmol/L) a diversi
rapporti, generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione di TG di
ciascuna diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray;
l'intervallo di linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione
r = 0,990. L'intervallo di riferimento & 0,1-37,5 mmol/L.
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B Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A38, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni. I dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul
BS-300 sono riepilogati di seguito*.

All'interno del

c:ri::i:rile Media Ripetibilita laboratorio
P (mmol/L)” sD o SD o
(N=80) (mmol/L) CV% (mmol/L) CV%
Livello di controllo 1 1,21 0,01 0,82 0,02 1,55
Livello di controllo 2 2,97 0,04 1,21 0,04 1,47

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Specificita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con l'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo paria + 10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I
dati degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-300 sono di seguito
sintetizzati*.

Concentrazione

Sostanza C azione Deviazi
. della sostanza N -
interferente . Intervallo di relativa
interferente
Emoglobina 500 mg/dL 1,00 mmol/L +5,98%

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, pud generare
risultati inattendibili®.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione secondo la Linea guida approvata
CLSI EP09-A31°. II Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente Mindray
per TG) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Roche cobas
c701/Reagente TG Roche) (x), utilizzando gli stessi campioni di siero. I dati
statistici ottenuti con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella
sottostante*:
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Intervallo di
concentrazione
(mmol/L)

Coefficiente di Campione
corr i (r) (N)

y=1,0312x+0,066 0,9993 100 0,39-12,25

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie o

sostanze endogene®!!. Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia di

ripetere il test e controllarne il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

. Prima dell'uso, verificare I'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti
ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

. Si puo sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in

presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora

microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del

Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo

invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e
mucose.

. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca o
con la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di

sicurezza.
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11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

13.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

14.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.

15.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:

Avvertenza:

H317 Puo causare una reazione allergica cutanea.

Prevenzione:

P280 Indossare guanti e abbigliamenti protettivi.

P261 Evitare di respirare nebbia/vapori/spray.
Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere

P272 - . "
lasciati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.

Risposta:

P302+P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare con
abbondante acqua.

P3334P313 Se insorgono |rr|ta;|cn| della pelle o eruzioni cutanee:
consultare un medico.

P362+P364 Tog!lgre g!l indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di
riutilizzarli.

Smalti
Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di

P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti speciali o pericolosi, in
conformita ai regolamenti locali.

Bibliografia
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Trigliserid Kiti (GPO-POD Yéntemi) C €
Siparis Bilgileri 0123
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-000821-00 R: 4x40 mL
105-000860-00 R: 6x40 mL
105-001596-00 R: 6x60 mL

Kullanim Amaci
Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde insan serumu ve plazmasindaki
Trigliserit (TG) konsantrasyonunun kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test.
Kardiyovaskiiler hastaligin risk tahmini igin kullanilmasi amaglanmistir.
Ozet*
Trigliseritler, 3 yag asidi esteri ile gliserol esterleridir. Insan ya§ deposunda
cift sayili, Gift bag iceren veya igermeyen 18 veya 16 karbon atomlu
dallanmamis monokarboksilik asitler, 6zellikle oleik asit ve palmitik asit
baskindir. Trigliseritler bu nedenle farkl triagilgliserollerin bir karigimidir.
Kolesterol gibi, trigliseritler sulu ortamda zayif g¢ézlnurlikleri nedeniyle
plazmada apolipoproteinlere baglh olarak tasinirlar. Trigliseridden zengin
lipoproteinler, silomikronlardir (diyetten elde edilen eksojen trigliseritler) ve
endojen trigliseritler olarak da adlandirlan g¢ok disiik yogunluklu
lipoproteinlerdir (VLDL).
Trigliseritlerin olguma erken ateroskleroz  riskleri  saptamak,
hiperlipoproteineminin siniflandiriimasi ve ilaglarin ya da disik yagh diyetin
klinik etkilerini izlemek igin kullanilir. Yiksek trigliserit seviyeleri siklikla
karaciger veya bdbrek hastaligina, diyabete ve pankreas hastaligina yol
agar.
Tayin Ilkesi
Gliserokinaz Peroksidaz-Peroksidaz (GPO-POD) Yontemi
Lipaz

Trigliseritler + 3H,0 =~———— Gliserol + yag asidi

GK

Gliserol + ATP Gliserol-3-fosfat + ADP
Gliserol-3-fosfat + O, =~ Dihidroksiaseton Fosfat + H.0>

POD
H20: + 4-Aminoantipirin + DHBS <~ Kinoneimin + HCI + 2H;0
Lipaz, Gliserokinaz (GK) ve Gliserol-3-fosfat-oksidaz (GPO) tarafindan bir
dizi enzimatik kataliz adimi yoluyla, trigliseritler H,O, verecek sekilde
katalize edilin. Peroksidaz (POD) tarafindan katalize edilen H20,
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4-aminofenazon ve DHBS ile reaksiyona girerek renkli bir kinonimin boyasi
verir. Absorbans artigi trigliseritlerin konsantrasyonuyla dogru orantilidir.
Reaktif Bil 1

Tris tamponu 34,3 mmol/L
Magnezyum asetat 11,2 mmol/L
4-Aminoantipirin 0,5 mmol/L
3,5-Dikloro-2-hidroksibenzenstlfonik asit 0,9 mmol/L
sodyum tuzu (DHBS)

R: ATP 1,8 mmol/L
Lipoprotein lipaz > 1 KU/mL
Gliserol-3-fosfat-oksidaz > 3 KU/mL
Peroksidaz > 3 KU/mL
Gliserokinaz > 0,5 KU/mL

ProClin300 %0.03

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Dogrudan giines 1isigina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2-8 °C arasinda

agiimadan saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.

Reaktifler kullanim siresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 21 gin

stabildir.

Kontaminasyon 6nlenmelidir.

Reaktifi dondurmayin.

Numune alma ve hazirlama

® Numune tiirleri

Serum, lityum heparin ve K>-EDTA plazma numune olmaya uygundur.

® Analize Hazirhk

1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve Uretici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.

2.Tayin 6ncesinde gokelti iceren numuneleri santrifiij islemine tabi tutun.

3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz 6ncesi tedavinin ardindan
mimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.

® Numune Stabilitesi

15-25 °C'de 2 giin

2-8 °C'de 10 gln

(-25)-(-15) °C'de 1 yils
Daha uzun saklama streleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)®'de dondurulmalidir.
Numune stabilitesi iddialar, uretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
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dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi

kriterlerini olusturmaldir.

Reaktif Hazirlama

R, kullanima hazirdir.

Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz

dahil olmak tzere planlanmis bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.

Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl g¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin), distile/
deiyonize su.

2.Kalibrator ve Kontrol: Litfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bolimund inceleyin.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tird Sonlanim noktasi
Dalga boyu (Primer/Sekonder) 505/700 nm
Tepkime yonu Artis
R 200 pL
37 °C'de 1-2 dakika enkiibe edin, Al absorbansini okuyun, ardindan
sunu ekleyin:
Numune veya Kalibrator 2L

lyice karistirin, 37 °C'de 10 dk enkiibe edin, ardindan A2
absorbansini okuyun,
Daha sonra, AA=(A2-A1) hesaplayin
Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabili. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizorleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek (zerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin lutfen uygun galisma kilavuzuna bagvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.1ki nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratérii (Multi Sera Kalibratorii:
105-001144-00 veya diger uygun kalibratérler) ve 9 g/L NaCl (salin)
kullanilmasi 6nerilir. Mindray Multi Sera Kalibratérii izlenebilirligi, Mindray
Sirketinin kalibrator kullanim talimatlarina atifta bulunabilir.
2.Kalibrasyon sikhigi
Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizérlerinde yaklasik 21 gln boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gésterebildiginden
her laboratuvar enstriiman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
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Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosediirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol digi oldugunda
gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizérlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriniin ytritilmesi halinde.

3.Kalibrator degerleri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota
ozglidar.

Kalite kontrol

1.0lgtim prosediiriiniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontroliin
(ClinChem Multi Kontrolii: 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 veya diger
uygun kontrollerin) kullanilimasi énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
maddeleri de kullanilabilir.

2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Buna ek olarak kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda, her yeni reaktif
kartusunda ve uygun sistem kilavuzunda agiklanan sekilde 6zel bakim
veya onarim prosediriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak dtizeltici
onlem proseddirlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

AA=(A2-A1) numune veya kalibrator.

C numunesi = (AA numune/AA kalibratérii)xC kalibratord.

BS serisi kimya analiz6rii, absorbans degisimini (AA) algilar ve

kalibrasyondan sonra her numunenin TG konsantrasyonunu otomatik olarak

hesaplar.

Donustirme faktéria: mg/dL x 0,0113=mmol/L.

Seyreltme

Numunenin degeri 12,5 mmol/L'yi agiyorsa numune 9 g/L NaCl gozeltisiyle

(salin) seyreltilip (6rn.1+2) yeniden odlgiilmeli; ardindan elde edilen sonug

3'le garpiimalidir.

Beklenen degerler’

Tipi Birimleri
Normal < 1,70 mmol/L
Sinirda Yiksek 1,7-2,25 mmol/L
Serum/Plazma N
Yiksek 2,26-5,64 mmol/L
Cok Yiksek > 5,65 mmol/L
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Beklenen deger referanstan saglanmistir ve Mindray,bunu Gin'de
insanlardan alinan 163 serum numunesiyle dogrulamistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere gére
degisebildiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon
ozelliklerine dayanarak kendi referans araliini olusturmalidir.
Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
Trigliserid Kiti, BS-300 Uzerinde 0,1 mmol/L analitik duyarliia sahiptir.
Analitik hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en
dustk analit konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen
bir numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma Uzerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
u Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:
Numune Tipi Birimleri
Serum/Plazma 0,1-12,5 mmol/L

Yiksek TG konsantrasyonlu bir numune (yaklasik 12,5 mmol/L), disik
konsantrasyonlu bir numuneyle (< 0,1 mmol/L) farkh oranlarda
kanigtirlarak  bir  dizi seyreltme olusturulur. Her seyreltinin TG
konsantrasyonu Mindray Sistemi'yle belirlenir; dogrusallik araligi r = 0,990
korelasyon katsayisiyla gésterilir. Raporlanabilir aralik 0,1-37,5 mmol/L'dir.
® Duyarhilik

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayli Kilavuz EP05-A38'e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 guin stiresince giinde 2 galisma olmak Uzere, galisma basina 2
kez tayin edilmistir. BS-300'e iliskin kontrollerin duyarlilik verileri asagida
Ozetlenmistir*.

Tekrarlanabilirlik Laboratuvar
Numune Turii  Ortalama Biinyesinde
(N=80) (mmol/L) SD o SD o
(mmot/t) V” (mmoiy V%
Kontrol Seviyesi 1 1.21 0.01 0.82 0.02 1.55
Kontrol Seviyesi 2 2,97 0,04 1.21 0,04 1,47
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkii enstrii sonuglar farkliik

gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiilliik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
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anlaml bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol degerinin
+ %10'u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gozlemlenmemistir. BS-300'e iliskin etkilesim galismalarinin
verileri asagida ézetlenmistir*.

Etkilesen Etkilesme Analit Bagil
Madde -asyonu K -asyon Sapma
Hemoglobin 500 mg/dL 1,00 mmol/L +%5,98

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstrimanlarla sonuglar farkilik
géosterebilir.

Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, 6zellikle IgM tiiriinde, glivenilmez sonuglar elde
edilebilir®.,

® Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon galismalar, CLSI Onayl Kilavuz EP09-A3'° kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmistir. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray TG Reaktifi)
(y), ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle (Roche
cobas c701/Roche TG Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla elde
edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gdsterilmistir*:

Regresyon Fit e o rasyon
gresy! Katsayisi (r) (N) _ Aralik (mmol/L)
y=1,0312x+0,066 0.9993 100 0,39-12,25
*Temsili verilerdir; farkl i farkli enstri sonuglar farkliik

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degigebilir®1t,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.

Uyari ve onlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi

icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

. Lutfen kullanmadan 6nce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

. Kullanmadan 6nce yanliglikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatiimis olarak
ve 1siktan koruyarak 2-8 °C'de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

w

IS
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. Reaktifleri farkli lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Koptiik olusmasini énleyin.

. Goriinlirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal biiylime belirtileri varsa ya da

kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stiphelenilmelidir.

. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin

sonuglarinin giivenirligi garanti edilmez.

. Koruyucu igermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi

onleyin.

. Reaktifler yanliglikla goze veya agza kacarsa ya da cilde temas ederse

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.
11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.
12.insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyéz kabul

edilmelidir.

13.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde

mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
diizeydedir.

14.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve

kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

15.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayili Diizenlemeye (EC) gére asagidaki sekilde

siniflandirilan bilesenleri igerir:

Uyarn

H317 Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.

Onleme:

P280 Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi giyin.

P261 Bugu/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.

p272 Kontamine is kiyafetlerinin is yerinden disari gikmasina
izin verilmemelidir.

Tepki:
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P302+P352 CILTTEYSE: Bol suyla yikayin.

Cilt tahrisi veya kizariklik meydana gelirse: Tibbi tavsiye/
midahale alin.

Kirlenmis giysileri gikarin ve tekrar kullanmadan 6nce
yikayin.

Bertaraf Etme:

igerigi/kaby, ilgili yerel diizenlemeye uygun olarak yetkili
tehlikeli veya 6zel atik toplama noktasina atin.

P333+P313

P362+P364

P501
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Kit Triglycérides (methode GPO-POD) C €
Informations de ¢ 0123
Cat. N° Taille du paquet
105-000821-00 R:4 x40 mL
105-000860-00 R:6 x40 mL
105-001596-00 R:6 x 60 mL

Destination prévue
Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative de la concentration de la
Triglycérides (TG) dans le sérum et le plasma humains sur les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour aider a la prévention des
risques des maladies cardiovasculaires.
Résumé'*
Les triglycérides sont des esters de glycérol avec 3 esters d'acides gras.
Dans les graisses de dép6t humaines, les acides monocarboxyliques pairs,
non ramifiés, comportant 18 ou 16 atomes de carbone, avec ou sans double
liaison, prédominent, notamment I'acide oléique et I'acide palmitique. Les
triglycérides sont donc un mélange de différents triacylglycérols. Comme le
cholestérol, les triglycérides, en raison de leur faible solubilité en milieu
aqueux, sont transportés dans le plasma liés aux apolipoprotéines. Les
lipoprotéines riches en triglycérides sont les chylomicrons (triglycérides
exogeénes provenant de I'alimentation) et les lipoprotéines de trés basse
densité (VLDL), également appelées triglycérides endogeénes.
La mesure des triglycérides est utilisée pour la détection des risques
d'athérosclérose précoce, la classification des hyperlipoprotéinémies et le
suivi de I'effet clinique des médicaments ou du régime pauvre en graisses.
Un taux élevé de triglycérides entraine souvent des maladies du foie ou des
reins, du diabéte et du pancréas.
Principe du dosage
Glycérokinase peroxydase - méthode peroxydase (GPO-POD)
Lipase

Triglycérides + 3H,0~————" Glycérol + acide gras

GK

Glycérol + ATP Glycérol-3-phosphate + ADP
GPO
Glycérol-3-phosphate + O, =— Phosphate de dihydroxyacétone +
H20
POD
H20, + 4-Aminoantipyrine + DHBS =~— Quinonéimine + HCl + 2H,0
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Grace a une séquence d'étapes de catalyse enzymatique par la lipase, la
glycérokinase (GK) et la glycérol-3-phosphate-oxydase (GPO), les
triglycérides sont catalysés pour laisser place au H20,. Catalysé par la
peroxydase (POD), le H.O, réagit avec la 4-aminophénazone et le DHBS
pour donner un colorant de quinonéimine. L'augmentation de I'absorbance
est directement proportionnelle a la concentration de triglycérides.
Composants des réactifs

Tampon tris 34,3 mmol/L
Acétate de magnésium 11,2 mmol/L
4-Aminoantipyrine 0,5 mmol/L
Sel de sodium de I'acide
3,5-dichloro-2-hydroxybenzénesulfonique 0,9 mmol/L
(DHBS)
R: ATP 1,8 mmol/L
Lipoprotéine lipase > 1 KU/mL
Glycérol-3-phosphate-oxydase > 3 KU/mL
Péroxidase > 3 KU/mL
Glycérokinase > 0,5 Ku/mL
ProClin300 0,03 %

Stockage et stabilité

Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 °C et a I'abri de la lumiere.

Les réactifs sont stables pendant 21 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.

Toute contamination doit étre évitée.

Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum, le plasma a I'héparine de lithium et au K>-EDTA sont compatibles
pour ces échantillons.

des

m Préparation pour I'analyse

1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez l'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.

2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer
I'essai.
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3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible apreés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons
2 jours a une température comprise entre 15-25 °C
10 jours & une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
1 an a une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C®
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)®. Les indications de stabilité des
échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des
références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité
des échantillons.
Préparation du réactif
R : prét a I'emploi.
Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéeme de mesure.
Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni
1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.
2.Calibrateur et Contrdle : Veuillez consulter la section relative aux
instructions concernant le calibrage et le contrdle qualité.
3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du d

Eléments de paramétrage analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Point final
(prihocri‘pg:lzysreis:g:ire) 505/700 nm
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R 200 pL

Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 1 & 2 min, lisez |'absorbance A1,
puis ajoutez :
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 2L
Mélangez soigneusement, incubez & 37 °C pendant 10 min, puis lisez
I'absorbance A2,
puis calculez AA = (A2-Al)

Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent
étre ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs
chimiques Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur
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demande. Veuillez consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque

analyseur.

Calibration

1.1 est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur sérique
multiple : 105-001144-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés) et 9 g/L de
NaCl (solution saline) pour la calibration & deux points. La tragabilité du
Calibrateur sérique multiple Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions
d'utilisation du calibrateur de Mindray.

2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibration est stable pendant environ 21 jours sur les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité du calibrage peut varier d'un instrument a
|'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de calibrage dans
les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement

incontrélé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.

3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Contrdle qualité

1.I1 est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contrdle multiple
ClinChem : 105-009119-00, 105-009120-00 ou d'autres contrdles
adaptés) pour vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres
matériels de contrdle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour I'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué avec
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
apreés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de recherche de
pannes. dépannage, comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme
correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

AA = (A2-A1) pour I'échantillon ou le calibrateur.

C échantillon = (AA échantillon/AA calibrateur) x C calibrateur.

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation de I'absorbance (AA) et calcule
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automatiquement la concentration en TG chaque échantillon aprés
calibration.

Facteur de conversion : mg/dL x 0,0113 = mmol/L.

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 12,5 mmol/L, I'échantillon doit étre
dilué avec une solution de NaCl a 9 g/L(solution saline) (par exemple 1+2),
puis analysé de nouveau et le résultat doit étre multiplié par 3.

Valeurs attendues’
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Normal < 1,70 mmol/L
. Limite élevée 1,7-2,25 mmol/L
Sérum/Plasma . ,
Elevé 2,26-5,64 mmol/L
Trés élevé > 5,65 mmol/L

La valeur attendue est fournie a titre indicatif ; Mindray I'a vérifiée a partir
de 163 échantillons de sérum obtenus chez des personnes habitant en
Chine.

Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et

Caractéristiques des performances
ité analytique
Le Kit Triglycérides présente une sensibilité analytique de 0,1 mmol/L sur
BS-300. La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible
concentration d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne
contient pas d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant a
3 écarts-types au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon
sans analyte.
®m Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :
Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum/Plasma 0,1-12,5 mmol/L

Un échantillon a forte concentration en TG(environ 12,5 mmol/L) est
mélangé a un échantillon a faible concentration (< 0,1 mmol/L) a différents
ratios, générant ainsi une série de dilutions. La concentration en TG de
chaque dilution est déterminée a I'aide du systéme Mindray et la plage de
linéarité est démontrée grace a un coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990.
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L'intervalle de validité s'étend de 0,1 a 37,5 mmol/L.
u Pré
La précision a été déterminée en suivant les lignes directrices EP05-A3
approuvées par le CLSI8. Chaque échantillon a été analysé 2 fois par cycle,
2 cycles par jour, sur un total de 20 jours. Les données de précision des
contrdles sur BS-300 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

And 2 Entre les

s;zgi?n:?\s Moyenne Répétabilité laboratoires

- (mmol/L) Ecart-type oy Ecart-type o
(N = 80) Camolyly GV (%) (VP cv (%)
Niveaude 5y 0,01 0,82 0,02 1,55
contrdle 1
Niveau de 2,97 0,04 1,21 0,04 1,47
contrdle 2

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spécificité analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de + 10 % de la valeur de contrdle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie.
Les données des études d'interférence sur le BS-300 sont résumées
ci-dessous*.

Concentration

Substance Concentration Ecart

. 4 en substance N

interférente B . Plage relatif
interférente

Hémoglobine 500 mg/dL 1,00 mmol/L +5,98 %

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas de gammopathie, le type IgM en particulier peut
provoquer des résultats incertains®.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes
directrices EP09-A3 approuvées par le CLSI'. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2000/Réactif TG Mindray) (y) été comparé au systéme de comparaison
(réactif Roche cobas c701/Roche TG) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons
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de sérum. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont
présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

Ajustement de Coefficient Echantillon Plage
la régression de corrélation (r) (N) Plage (mmol/L)
y =1,0312 x +0,066 0,9993 100 0,39-12,25

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes®!!. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale,

il est recommandé de refaire |'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Avertissements et précaution

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas le kit si I'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a
I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a
celle des réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.
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9. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux
utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les
directives locales.

12.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

13.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans modifier
le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est acceptable.

14.Tout événement grave associé a |'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.

15.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la
réglementation (CE) n° 1272/2008 :

Avertissement

H317 Peut entrainer une réaction cutanée allergique.

Prévention :

P280 Porter des gants et des vétements de protection.

P261 Eviter d'inhaler la buée, les vapeurs ou le brouillard.
Les vétements de travail contaminés ne doivent pas

P272 : . .
sortir du lieu de travail.

Réaction :

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTIACT AVEC LA PEAU : Rincez
abondamment a I'eau.

P3334P313 En» cas d |}rr|tat|on oud eruptlof\ chanee : Demandez un
avis médical / consultez un médecin.

P362+P364 Retirer les vétements contaminés et les laver avant de

les réutiliser.

Mise au rebut :

Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point de
P501 collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément a la réglementation locale.
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